

No. 12-1221

In the Supreme Court of the United States

◆◆◆

RICK SNYDER, BILL SCHUETTE, AND ANDREW DILLON,
PETITIONERS

v.

AMERICAN BEVERAGE ASSOCIATION

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF

Bill Schuette
Michigan Attorney General

John J. Bursch
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
BurschJ@michigan.gov
(517) 373-1124

Aaron Lindstrom
Assistant Solicitor General

Ann Sherman
Assistant Attorney General
Public Employment,
Elections, and Tort Division

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Reply Argument.....	2
I. Certiorari is warranted to resolve the scope and necessity of the extraterritoriality doctrine, which demarcates the boundary between state and federal power.	2
II. Certiorari is warranted to resolve the circuit split over whether the extraterritoriality doctrine is a <i>per se</i> rule.	6
III. The Association's other arguments against certiorari are unpersuasive.....	7
Conclusion.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alliant Energy Corp. v. Bie,</i>	
336 F.3d 545 (7th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Auth.,</i>	
476 U.S. 573 (1986)	2
<i>Dep't of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis,</i>	
553 U.S. 328 (2008)	4
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.,</i>	
457 U.S. 624 (1982)	2, 5
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.,</i>	
491 U.S. 324 (1989)	2, 3, 4, 5
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States,</i>	
552 U.S. 130 (2008)	9
<i>McBurney v. Young,</i>	
133 S. Ct. 1709 (2013)	5
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.,</i>	
397 U.S. 13 (1970)	6, 7
<i>United Haulers Ass'n, Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Auth.,</i>	
550 U.S. 330 (2007)	3

Statutes

Mich. Comp. Laws § 445.573c(2)(b)	8
-----------------------------------------	---

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art I § 8, cl. 3.....	1, 4, 5, 9
